

2010

Peterson Hunting v. Labor Commission of Utah, Nicholas Jay Forhardt : Brief of Appellee

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Mark D. Dean; Kristy L. Bertelsen; Attorneys for Appellants.

C. Richard Henriksen, Jr.; Robert M. Henriksen; Keith L. Johnson; Attorney for Appellee.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *Peterson Hunting v. Labor Commission of Utah, Nicholas Jay Forhardt*, No. 20100577 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2010).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/2428

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

DETERMINATIVE STATUTES AND RULES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE RELEVANT FACTS..... 7

 A. Appellant Peterson Hunting's Payroll Exceeded \$8,000.00 in 2007. 9

 B. Peterson Hunting does not Qualify as an Agricultural Employer under the Act. 11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 13

ARGUMENT 15

 I. THIS COURT MUST GIVE DEFERENCE TO THE LABOR COMMISSION'S DETERMINATIONS CONCERNING AN AWARD OF WORKERS COMPENSATION BENEFITS AND RESOLVE ANY QUESTIONS IN FAVOR OF RECOVERY FOR AN INJURED EMPLOYEE 16

 II. APPELLANT PETERSON HUNTING'S APPEAL SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR APPELLANT'S FAILURE TO PROPERLY MARSHAL THE EVIDENCE AS REQUIRED BY THE UTAH RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 17

 III. APPELLANT PETERSON HUNTING'S PAYROLL EXCEEDED \$8,000.00 IN 2007, AND AS SUCH CANNOT NOT CLAIM ANY EXEMPTION AND APPELLEE FROHARDT WAS ENTITLED TO WORKERS COMPENSATION BENEFITS. 21

 IV. THE LABOR COMMISSION CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PETERSON HUNTING IS NOT AN AGRICULTURAL EMPLOYER WHEN FINDING IT OPERATED A RECREATIONAL HUNTING BUSINESS FOR SPORT AND TROPHY. 27

CONCLUSION	38
ADDENDUM A.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page #</u>
<i>AE Clevite, Inc. v. Labor Comm'n</i> , 2000 UT App 35, 996 P.2d 1072	2
<i>Blake Stevens Construction v. Henion</i> , 697 P.2d 230 (Utah 1985).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Burton Lumber & Hardware Co. v. Graham</i> , 2008 UT App 207, 186 P.3d 1012.....	21
<i>Caporoz v. Labor Comm'n</i> , 945 P.2d 141 (Utah Ct. App. 1997).	2
<i>Cedarburg Fox Farms, Inc. v. Industrial Comm'n</i> , 6 N.W.2d 687 (Wis. 1942)	37
<i>Chen v. Stewart</i> , 2004 UT 82, 100 P.3d 1177.....	18
<i>Child v. Child</i> , 2008 UT App. 194 P.3d 205.....	18
<i>Corp. v. Monfredi</i> , 631 P.2d 888 (Utah 1981).....	2
<i>Davis v. Industrial Commission of Utah</i> , 206 P.267 (Utah 1922)	33, 34, 35
<i>Drake v. Industrial Comm'n</i> , 939 P.2d 177 (Utah 1997).....	2
<i>In re: Bridges</i> , 40 N.E. 2d. 648 (N.Y. 1942)	37
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Monfredi</i> , 631 P.2d 888 (Utah 1981)	2
<i>Matlock v. Industrial Commission</i> , 215 P.2d 612 (Arizona 1950)	25, 26
<i>McPhie v. Industrial Commission</i> , 567 P.2d 153 (Utah, 1977)	16
<i>O.L. Shafter Estate Co. V. Industrial Accident Commission of Cali.</i> , 166 P. 24 (Cali. 1917).....	36

Seley Farms v. Unemployment Compensation Board of Review, 138 A.2d 174 (Pa. 1958) 36

Smith's Food and Drug, Inc., v. Labor Comm'n, 2011 UT App. 67 (2011 WL 817223)..... 2, 17

Space v. Division of Employment Sec., Dept of Labor and Industry, 159 A.2d 131 (NJ App, Div. 1960)..... 36, 37, 38

Turnbaugh for Benefits of Heirs of Turnbaugh v. Anderson, 793 P.2d 939 (Utah Ct. App. 1998)..... 18

Valcarce v. Fitzgerald, 961 P.2d 305 (Utah 1998). 18

West Valley City v. Majestic Inv. Co., 818 P.2d 1311 (Utah Ct. App. 1991). 18, 21

Statutes and Rules:

U. C. A. § 34A-1-301 1, 2, 16

U. C. A. § 34A-2-103 1, 2, 3, 14, 22, 27, 33

U. C. A. § 34A-2-801(8).. 1

U. C. A. § 35A-4-206 1, 2, 15, 27, 29, 30

Utah Admin. Code § R994-206-101 2, 31, 33

Utah Rule of Appellate Procedure 18 2, 17

Utah Rule of Appellate Procedure 24(a)(9) 2, 16, 17

Secondary Sources

Larson's Workers' Compensation Law, 25, 33, 34, 35, 36
